

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 05, 2014, 2:11 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 88511-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

DONNA WALSTON, Individually and as Representative of the
Estate of GARY G. WALSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Respondent.

PETITIONER BOEING'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STEELWORKERS LOCAL 12-369

Eric D. Miller, WSBA No. 45214
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
Brendan Murphy, WSBA No. 34476
BMurphy@perkinscoie.com
Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410
PGraves@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent
The Boeing Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The text of RCW 51.24.020 forecloses amicus’s argument	1
B. The statutory definitions of “injury” and “disease” do not support amicus’s argumnet	3
C. Amicus inaccurately describes Boeing’s position	5
D. Amicus’s proposed test is contrary to this Court’s precedent	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Delthony v. Standard Furniture Co.,
119 Wn. 298, 205 P. 379 (1922).....2

Baker v. Schatz,
80 Wn. App. 775, 912 P.2d 501 (1996).....4

Birklid v. Boeing Co.,
127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995)..... *passim*

Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400,
154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)4, 6

STATUTES

RCW 51.24.0201, 2

RCW 51.24.030(3).....3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Occupational Exposure to Asbestos,
59 Fed. Reg. 40,964 (Aug. 10, 1994).....8
